

No. 13-3238

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST,  
*Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee,*

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS,  
*Counterclaim Plaintiff-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:10-cv-00720  
Honorable Timothy S. Black, District Judge, Presiding

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF BIOETHICS DEFENSE  
FUND, ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
AND LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Nikolas T. Nikas  
Dorinda C. Bordlee  
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND  
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue  
Scottsdale, AZ 85254

Catherine W. Short  
Allison K. Aranda  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 1313  
Ojai, CA 93023

Steven H. Aden, *Counsel of Record*  
M. Casey Mattox  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G. Street, N.W., Ste. 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
saden@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT AUTHORIZES BOTH FEDERAL FUNDING OF ABORTION AND SUBSIDIES OF PRIVATE HEALTH PLANS THAT COVER ABORTIONS.....	5
A. The ACA is contrary to the two principles of the Hyde Amendment, and the President’s Executive Order Does Not Provide a Fix for the Act’s Lack of a Hyde-Like Amendment. ....	6
1. Courts Have Consistently Interpreted Congressional Statutes Authorizing the Provision of Broad Health Services to Compel Abortion Funding, Unless Congress Expressly Excludes It. ....	7
2. Hyde-like abortion restrictions do not apply to the ACA because of the rejection of the Stupak Amendment and the Nelson-Hatch Amendment, and the adoption of the Manager’s Amendment. ...	11
3. The President’s Executive Order Contains No Operative Provisions to Prohibit Taxpayer Funding of Abortion in the ACA. ....	15
B. The ACA Authorizes Taxpayer Funded Abortion in Federal Programs.....	18
1. Taxpayer Funded Abortion in High Risk Pools.....	18
2. Taxpayer Funded Abortion Allowed in Community Health Center Fund. ....	22

C. The ACA Expressly Directs Taxpayer Subsidies for Exchange Plans that Cover Elective Abortion.....	25
1. The Abortion Premium Surcharge and its Secrecy Clause Force Taxpayers to Personally Fund the Abortions of Other Enrollees in Subsidized Plans. ....	25
2. The ACA Subsidizes Plans Required by the HHS Mandate to Cover Abortion-Inducing Drugs and Devices. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	8
<i>Hern v. Beye</i> , 57 F.3d 906 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1011 (1995).....	9
<i>Hodgson v. Bd. of County Com'rs</i> , 614 F.2d 601 (8th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Hope Medical Group for Women v. Edwards</i> , 63 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1104 (1996).....	9
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Dalton</i> , 60 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	9
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Michigan v. Engler</i> , 73 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 952 (1979).....	10
<i>Roe v. Casey</i> , 623 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 87 U.S. 92 (1873).....	17
<i>Zbaraz v. Quern</i> , 596 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 448 U.S. 907 (1980).....	10

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. Art. I.....	17
U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3, cls. 4.....	17

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 18001.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	25
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, P.L. 111-117 (Dec. 16, 2009), Div. D, tit. V, § 507.....	7, 11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (March 23, 2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (March 30, 2010).....	passim
42 C.F.R. § 50.304.....	24
42 C.F.R. § 50.306.....	24
45 C.F.R. § 156.280.....	26, 30
75 Fed. Reg. 45014 (2010) .....	20
77 Fed. Reg. 18472-73.....	30
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 .....	31
Executive Order No. 13535, § 3, 75 Fed. Reg. 15599 (Mar. 24, 2010).....	passim

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Affidavit of Douglas D. Johnson, National Right to Life (NRLC) Committee</i> (Oct. 11, 2010) .....	6, 12, 13
Anthony Picarello and Michael Moses, <i>Legal Analysis of the Provisions of The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act and Corresponding Executive Order Regarding Abortion Funding and Conscience Protection</i> (March 25, 2010) .....	7, 16, 18
Cong. Chris Smith, <i>Of 112 Obamacare Plans for Congress and Staff, 103 are Pro-Abortion</i> (Dec. 3, 2013).....	5
Congressional Research Service, <i>High Risk Pools under PPACA and the Coverage of Elective Abortion Services</i> (July 23, 2010).....	20

Douglas Johnson, Statement to the House, Subcommittee on Health, Committee on Energy and Commerce, <i>Testimony on the Protect Life Act of 2011</i> , Hearing (February 9, 2011).....	8, 18, 19
Ed. Board, <i>The Obama administration has a mandate on the health-care law, too</i> , The Washington Post (Feb. 11, 2014).....	17
Ernest Istook, <i>The Real Status Quo on Abortion and Federal Insurance</i> , The Heritage Foundation (November 11, 2009) .....	25
Executive Office of the President, <i>Statement of Administration Policy: H.R. 3, No Taxpayer Funding for Abortion Act</i> (May 2, 2011).....	15
G. Plaster and C. A. Donovan, <i>Elective Abortion Coverage Information Still Elusive</i> , Charlotte Lozier Institute (Dec. 13, 2013).....	30
Jeffrey Young, <i>Obamacare Provokes 21 States Into Banning Abortion Coverage by Private Health Insurers</i> , Huffington Post (Sept. 3, 2013).....	27
John T. Noonan, Jr., A PRIVATE CHOICE: ABORTION IN AMERICA IN THE SEVENTIES 12 (1979).....	8
Julian Pecquet, <i>ACLU steps into healthcare reform fray over abortion</i> , The Hill (July 17, 2010).....	21
Julie Rovner, <i>Which Plans Cover Abortion? No Answers on HealthCare.gov</i> , NPR (Nov. 1, 2013) .....	30
<i>Letter of Ohio Elections Commission to Susan B. Anthony List</i> (October 18, 2010).....	5
Maryland Insurance Administration, Bulletin 13-24 (July 31, 2013).....	28
Nancy-Ann DeParle, <i>Insurance for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions</i> , The White House Blog (July 29, 2010) .....	21
National Committee for Human Life Amendment, <i>The Hyde Amendment</i> (April 2008) .....	9
PolitiFact Rhode Island (Oct. 2, 2013).....	29

<i>Statement of Cecile Richards, President of PPFA, on House Passing Historic Health Care Reform Bill (March 25, 2010)</i> .....	16
Susan T. Muskett, <i>Bait-and-Switch: The Obama Administration’s Flouting a Key Part of Nelson ‘Deal’ on Obamacare</i> , National Right to Life News (Dec. 9, 2013) .....	29
Factcheck.org, <i>Taxpayer Funded Abortions in High Risk Pools (July 22, 2010)</i> .....	20
Thomas Peters, <i>White House Knew Obamacare Abortion Funding “Ban” a Sham</i> , Lifenews.com (Nov. 15, 2011) .....	16
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>The Affordable Care Act and Health Centers</i> , <a href="http://bphc.hrsa.gov/about/healthcenterfactsheet.pdf">http://bphc.hrsa.gov/about/healthcenterfactsheet.pdf</a> .....	22
USCCB, <i>Backgrounder: The New Federal Regulation on Coerced Abortion Payments (Nov. 6, 2013)</i> .....	30
